Patients randomized to placebo were then offered crossover to
open-label sunitinib and patients randomized to sunitinib were permitted to continue
treatment per investigator judgment.
At the time of a prespecified interim analysis, the intent-to-treat (ITT) population included
312 patients. Two hundred seven (207) patients were randomized to the sunitinib arm
and 105 patients were randomized to the placebo arm. Demographics were comparable
between the sunitinib and placebo groups with regard to age (69% versus 72% < 65
years for sunitinib versus placebo, respectively), sex (male:

[...]

patients who were treated with interferon alfa alone must have received treatment for at
least 28 days). In Study 5 (NCT#00054886), failure of prior cytokine therapy was
defined as disease progression or unacceptable treatment-related toxicity. The endpoint
for both studies was ORR. Duration of response (DR) was also evaluated.
One hundred and six patients (106) were enrolled into Study 4 and 63 patients were
enrolled into Study 5. Patients received 50 mg sunitinib on Schedule 4/2. Therapy was
continued until the patients met withdrawal criteria or had progressive disease. The
baseline age, sex, race, and ECOG performance statuses of the patients were

[...]

(NCT#00375674), a multi-center, international, randomized, double-blind, placebo-
controlled, trial in patients with high risk of recurrent RCC following nephrectomy.
Patients were required to have clear cell histology and high risk of recurrence defined as
≥ T3 and/or N+ tumors. Six hundred fifteen (615) patients were randomized 1:1 to
receive either 50 mg sunitinib once daily on Schedule 4/2 or placebo. Patients were
treated for 9 cycles (approximately 1 year), or until disease recurrence, unacceptable
toxicity, or withdrawal of consent.
Demographics were generally comparable between the sunitinib and placebo arms with